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Icons Used in This Manual
Important precautions are described to prevent injuries and potentially dangerous situations.
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\. 7
a )
Manual Conventions
When you are instructed to “touch” something, use your finger to touch an item on the screen.
The small arrows (>) used in the text indicate that you should touch a series of items. For
example, if you see “touch Where To? > Favorites” you should touch Where To?, and then touch
Favorites.
\. W
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The first time you use your Kenwood Navigation System, you need to set up your system. The Help menu

provides additional information.

/\ WARNING

See "Safety Precautions and Important
Information" in the Quick Start Guide for
product warnings and other important
information.

« The screen shots shown in this manual may not exactly
match the screens on your navigation system. The
images used in this manual are intended for reference
only.

Using the Navigatio stem

For complete audio system information, see the
other Kenwood system manuals.

Top Meniu -\._ . '\ - -\"-. )

o

ETUP u iPod

250m 49 @ Trilho

@ Touch to access the navigation system.
A When navigating, this displays Kenwood
audio. When using audio, this displays

navigation information.

+ The hands-free phone feature is only available if your
mobile phone has Bluetooth® wireless technology and
has been paired to the navigation system. See the other
Kenwood manuals and your phone manual for setup and
pairing instructions.
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Help When You Need It

Touch Tools > Help to get more information
about using your navigation system. Touch a
category to view information about a topic.

[l Touch Tools > Help.

& > P

Where Am 17 Help Routes
;"lf' Q‘: y =
My Data World Clack Calculator

[EAl To search the Help topics for a keyword,
touch Search.
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“7" The Where To? page provides several different categories for you to use when searching for addresses,
cities, and other locations. The detailed map loaded in your navigation system contains millions of points of
interest, such as restaurants, hotels, and auto services.

. . Y
Finding a Restaurant B select a place.

[El Touch Where To?. Sacolao Nilbraz Legumes Ltd..

.
Rud Veluntarios Ca Patria 2 0.3: N
Helo Doces Restaurante .
Rua Vieluntarios Da Patria 0.3 NW
Creme Caramelo .

o RUmisennds de Caravelas 1 0.3: W
Cafe E Bar Mm Ltda 0.35 N

Rua Sorocaba 411

Where To? View Map

({2

page.
[FJ select a category.

o T gl S L
m a % | |creme Caramelo
Rua Visconde de Caravelas 1

Address Go Home Points of Interest, |021-2286.7£32,
@ ¥ @
Recently Found Favorites Intersection Sat u;“m..

Touch Go!.
[EJ select a subcategory.

[ ]
Spell Name Food and Drink Fuel
e = ]
Transit Lodging Shopping

I3 select a type.

—
All Food

English @ 5
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Find it and Go!

Following Your Route

As you travel, your navigation system guides you
to your destination with voice prompts, arrows

on the map, and directions at the top of the

map. The upper-left corner indicates the distance
to your next maneuver. If you depart from the
original route, your navigation system recalculates
the route and provides new directions.

120m

Rua Conde de Iraja

— RS DF MALTE
_ Rua Alvares Borgerth

A checkered flag marks your destination.
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Adding a Via Point

You can add a stop (Via Point) to your route. The
navigation system gives you directions to the
stop and to your final destination.

[l With a route active, touch Bl (back icon) >
Where To?.

A search for the extra stop.
[EJ Touch Go.
I3 Touch Add As a Via Point to add this stop

before your destination.

If you want to add more than one stop to the
route, edit the current route. See page 13.
°

If a road on your route is closed, you can take a
detour.

[EJ With a route active, touch Bl.

[F3 Touch Detour.

The navigation system attempts to get you back
on your original route as quickly as possible. If
the route you are currently taking is the only
reasonable option, the navigation system might

not calculate a detour.
®

Stopping the Route

[EJ With a route active, touch Bl.

[E3 Touch Stop.
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" The Where To? page provides several different categories you can use to search for locations.

Searching Near Another Location

Your navigation system automatically searches for
places near your current location.

Touch Where To? > Near.
(1]

3 select an option:

« Where | Am Now—search near your current location.

« A Different City—search near the city you enter.

« A Recent Destination—search near a recent
destination.

« A Favorite Destination—search near a favorite
destination.

« My Current Route—search along your route.

« My Destination—search near your current destination.

[EJl Touch OK.

Go! Page Opti

Touch an item in the search results list to view the
Go! page.

@ Touch to call this location, if a mobile
phone with Bluetooth wireless technology
is connected.

@ Touch to save this location to your Favorites.

® Touch to create a turn-by-turn route to this
location.

@ Touch to return to the previous page.

v
©® Touch to view more information about the

location.

Copacabana Sol Hotel

Rua Santa Clara 141
Copacabana, R] 21030

- B Lodging: Hotel or Motel
Distance: 2.55
Time:  4min

i

Save
Fuel:1.24

Go!

® Touch @ to switch between a 3D
(three-dimensional) map and a 2D (two-
dimensional) map.

@ Touch @ to rotate the viewing angle in
3D view.

°
Finding an Address

The steps to find an address can vary depending
on the maps that are loaded on your navigation
system. Not all map data provides postal-code
searching.

[l Touch Where To? > Address.
[FAl Touch Change State/Country, if necessary.
[EJ Touch Search All.

OR

Touch Spell City. Enter the city using the
keyboard, and touch Done. Select the city.

Enter the number of the address, and
touch Done.

[}l Enter the street name, and touch Done.

3l Select the correct street in the list, if
necessary.

Touch the address, if necessary.

English
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Where To?

Finding a Place by Spelling the Name

If you know the name of the location you are
looking for, you can spell it using the on-screen
keyboard. You can also enter letters contained in
the name to narrow the search.

[El Touch Where To? > Points of Interest >
Spell Name.

A Using the on-screen keyboard, enter
letters in the name.

[EJl Touch Done.
°

Using the On-Screen Keyboard

When an on-screen keyboard appears, touch a
letter or a number to enter it.

« Touch = to add a space.

. Touch ¥ and '™ to move the cursor.

« Touch # to delete the character, or touch and hold to
delete the entire entry.

- Touch Il to select words you have recently typed and
selected.

« Touch Mode to change the keyboard language mode.

« Touch &?% to enter special characters.

GPS Navigation Instruction Manual

Finding Places in a Different Area

You can search for locations in a different area,
such as a different city or near your destination.

[E¥ From the subcategories list, touch Near.

3 select one of the search options.
°

Narrowing Your Search

To narrow your search, you can search near a
different city.

[l Touch Where To? > Near.
[E Touch A Different City.

[EJl Enter part of the name, and touch Done.
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You can save all of your favorite places in Favorites. You can also save your home location in Favorites.

Saving Places You Find Saving Your Current Location

[E After you have found a place you want to [l Touch View Map.
save, touch Save on the Go! page.

B3 Touch the vehicle icon A .

Copacabana Sol Hotel
Rua Santa Clara 141

522'57.395" = ]
S, Y ALEY My Location: W043"11.656' || Hospitals |
_S - @& Lodging: Hotel or Motel Eev: 7T m |
aVe | | pistance:2.55 P
— -J Time:  &min Fuel:1.24 Mearest Rua Visconde de =1 Palice
Address: Caravalas 64 & stations
Nearest Rua Voluntdrios Da Pitria =
| Junction: {E) & Rua Marques (S} J B Fuel

[EAl Touch OK. The place is saved in Favorites.

[EJl Touch Save Location.
°

Saved to Favorites > Setting a Home Location

You can set a Home Location for the place you
return to most often.

[EN Touch Where To? > Go Home.

[F3 select an option.

- Enter My Address—enter an address for the location
using the on-screen keyboard.

- Use My current location—set your current location as
your Home Location.

- Choose from Recently Found—select a location from
your recently found locations.

After you set your Home Location, touch Where
To? > Go Home.

English



Favorites

Viewing Saved Places Deleting a Favorite

[l Touch Where To?. [l Touch Tools > My Data.
[FAl Touch Favorites. [E3 Touch Delete Favorite(s).
[EJl Touch a category. [EJl Select the Favorite to delete.
°
Touch Delete.
Editing Saved Places 4
[El Touch Where To? > Favorites. ®

[FAl Touch the location you want to edit.
[EJl Touch Press for More.
23 Touch Edit.

[El Touch the item you want to edit.

« Change Name—enter a new name for the location
using the on-screen keyboard.

« Change Map Symbol—touch a new symbol.

- Change Phone Number—enter a phone number.

- Change Categories—create or change the category in
which this location is saved.

10 @ GPS Navigation Instruction Manual
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This section provides details about the Map Page, the Trip Computer, the Turn List, Lane assist, and the GPS

Info Page.

Viewing the Map Page

Touch View Map to open the map. Touch an
area of the map to see additional information,
as shown below. The vehicle icon‘ shows your
current location.

@ Distance to the next turn. Touch to view
and hear next turn details. Lane assistance
also displays in this area.

@ While navigating a route, touch the text bar
to open the Turn List. See page 12.

©® Touch (&) to zoom in.

O Touch () to zoom out.

® Touch to change the data field.

® Touch to view the Where Am I? page.

@ Touch the Speed data field to open the Trip

Computer.

« A speed limit icon @ may appear as you travel on major
roadways. This icon displays the current speed limit of the
roadway.

Trip Computer

The Trip Computer displays your current speed
and provides helpful statistics about your trip. To
view the Trip Computer, touch the Speed field on
the Map page.

Mieage
1:
FuelCost

1.00

Reset

Resetting Trip Information

If you want current and up-to-date trip
information, reset the trip information before
beginning a trip.

From the Trip Computer, touch Reset to
reset the information.

English
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The Main Pages

Turn List Page

When you are navigating a route, the Turn List
page displays turn-by-turn instructions for your
entire route and the distance between turns.
Touch the text bar on the top of the Map page to
view the Turn List page. Touch a turn on the list
to view the Next Turn page for that turn. Touch
Show Map to view the entire route on the map.

Turn left on Rua General Polidoro

Cﬂ 300
cﬂ 130m

Arrive at Hotel Faz Pinheiros Ltda on
Ry s el

Turn left on Rua Paulo Barreto

When you are navigating a route, the Next Turn
page shows the turn on the map and the distance
and time left before you reach the turn. To view
an upcoming turn on the map, touch the upper-
left corner of the Map page, or touch any turn on
the Turn List page.

Turn right on Rua
Dona Mariana

i
|
]

0:o0a 80m

GPS Navigation Instruction Manual

Next Turn Page °

About Junction View

When available, the Lane Assist page may
display a view of the upcoming junction and
in which lane you should be driving. You must
be navigating a route before you can view the
junction.

+ You can also view junctions from the Turn List page.
+ The Lane Assist page is not available in all map areas.

GPS Info Page

From the Nav Menu page, touch .s1ll in the
upper-left corner to view the GPS Info page.

Lecation
M 38°51.395' W094°47.948°

O | = |

o M

Elevation

36Tm

@ Sky view
@ Satellite signal-strength bars

The sky view shows the satellites you are
receiving. The satellite signal-strength bars
indicate the strength of each satellite you are
receiving. A solid bar indicates that the GPS
satellite is ready for use.
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" This section describes how to create and customize your routes.

Creating a New Custom Route

[El Touch Where To? (or Tools) > Routes > New.
P2l Touch Add New Start Point.

[EJ Find a location for your starting point, and
touch Select.

IZ8 Touch Add New End Point.

[E Find a location for your ending point, and
touch Select.

I3l Touch + to add another location to your
route. Touch - to remove a location.

Touch Next to calculate your route and
view it on the map. Touch Save to save
your changes.

°

Editing Custom Routes

[El Touch Where To? (or Tools) > Routes.
Select the route you want to edit.
Y
[EJl Touch Edit.

IZ3 Touch the item to edit.

« Change Name—enter a new name.

+ Add or Remove Points—add or remove points from
the route.

- Manually Reorder Points—change the order of points
along your route.

- Optimally Reorder Points—automatically order the
points.

- Recalculate—recalculate the route.

- Delete—remove this route.

Your changes are saved automatically when you

exit any of the route edit pages.

Saving and Modifying the Active Route

n Touch Where To? (or Tools) > Routes.
[FA Touch Active Route.

[EJl Touch Add or Remove Points.

Add, remove, or reorder the points.
[Ell Touch Next.

I3l Touch Save.
®

Navigating a Saved Route

[EB From the Main page, touch Where To? (or
Tools) > Routes.

[EA Touch the route you want to navigate, and
touch Go!.

Deleting All Saved Routes

Touch Tools > My Data > Delete Selected
Route(s) > Select All > Delete.

Stopping Your Route

With a route active, touch B Stop.

English 13



Creating and Editing Routes

Adding a Detour to a Route

If a road on your route is closed or congested
with traffic, you can take a detour.

[EN with a route active on the Main Map,
touch B,

[P Touch Detour.

The navigation system attempts to get you back
on your original route as quickly as possible. If
the route you are currently taking is the only
reasonable option, the navigation system might

not calculate a detour.
®

Using Multiple Route Preview

« See page 18 to enable multiple route preview with Route
Preferences.

[N select a point of interest (page 5).

A map appears with Faster Time, Shorter
Distance, and Less Fuel routes highlighted.

[FA select a route, and touch Gol.

14 @ GPS Navigation Instruction Manual
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The ecoRoute feature calculates your vehicle fuel economy, carbon footprint, and the fuel price of

navigating to a destination, and offers tools for improving fuel efficiency.

The data provided by the ecoRoute feature is
only an estimate. The data is not actually read
from your vehicle. To receive more-accurate
fuel reports for your specific vehicle and driving
habits, calibrate the fuel economy.

Creating a Vehicle Profile

The vehicle profile provides a basis for ecoRoute
to calculate your vehicle fuel economy.

[N Touch Tools > ecoRoute.

A Enter the required information, and touch
Next.

[EJl Touch Done.

Resetting Your Vehicle Profile

[El Touch Tools > ecoRoute > Vehicle Profile.
[FAl Touch Reset.

Calibrating Fuel Economy

Use this feature when you refuel to maintain an
accurate fuel economy.

[El Touch Tools > ecoRoute > At the Pump.
2 Enter the current fuel price.

[EJl Enter how much fuel your vehicle has used
since the last fill up.

Enter the distance you have traveled since
the last fill up.

[El Touch Next.

Taking the ecoChallenge

The ecoChallenge helps you maximize your fuel
economy by scoring your driving habits. The
higher your ecoChallenge scores, the more fuel
you save. The ecoChallenge collects data and
calculates a score whenever you are moving.

The ecoChallenge "# icon displays your current
score on the map.

Touch Tools > ecoRoute > ecoChallenge.

+ To view detailed ecoChallenge scores, touch the icon.
The leaf color on the driving challenge icon changes

depending on your performance in the challenge.
[}

About ecoChallenge Scores

- Overall—a combination of the speed, acceleration, and
braking score.

+ Speed—gain points for driving at your vehicle optimal
speed for conserving fuel (72-97 km/h for most vehicles).

- Acceleration—gain points for smooth acceleration; lose
points for rapid acceleration.

- Braking—again points for smooth braking; lose points for
hard braking.

+ Fuel Economy—ecoRoute compares your current fuel
economy with the highest fuel economy recorded for
your vehicle. Gain points for driving at the optimal fuel
economy for your vehicle.

English 15
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Using ecoRoute

Hiding Your ecoChallenge Score

[El Touch Tools > ecoRoute > ecoChallenge.
[EAl Touch Settings > Hide.

[EJl Touch OK.

Resetting Your Score

You can restart your current ecoChallenge.

While viewing the current ecoChallenge
details, touch Reset > Yes.

Viewing Your Fuel Economy

[El Touch Tools > ecoRoute > Fuel Economy.

The graph along the bottom shows your
average fuel economy for a period of
driving time.

[EAl Touch a section of the graph to zoom in.

[EJl Touch Reset to clear the fuel economy
data.

GPS Navigation Instruction Manual

About the Mileage Report

A mileage report tracks the distance, the time,
the average fuel economy, and the fuel cost of
navigating to a destination.

A mileage report is created for every route that
you drive. If you stop a route on the device, a
mileage report is created for the distance you
traveled.

Mileage reports are created automatically when

you stop or complete routes.
®

Viewing a Mileage Report

You can view the 20 most-recent mileage reports.

[l Touch Tools > ecoRoute > Mileage Report.

A select a report.

- To reset all report data, touch Reset.




Exporting a Mileage Report

[ Insert a memory card in your Kenwood
unit.

P2l Touch Tools > ecoRoute > Mileage Report.

[EJl Touch Export to export and save the
reports to the memory card.

Viewing Driving Tips

Touch Tools > ecoRoute > Tips.

Setting Routes that Use Less Fuel

[El Touch Tools > Settings > Navigation >
Route Preference.

[FJ select Less Fuel.

English 17
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" You can customize the settings of your GPS navigation system.

Customizing the Navigation System Changing the Navigation Settings

[l Touch Settings.
[FA Touch the setting you want to change.

[EJl Touch the button below the setting name
to changeiit.
°

Touch Settings > System.

+ GPS Simulator—enable the simulator to turn off the
GPS mode and simulate navigation.

+ Units—change the units of measure.

- Keyboard Layout—select keyboard layout.

- About—display the software version number, the unit
number, and the unit ID number.

® . Restore—restore the original system settings.

Changing the Map Settings

Touch Settings > Map.

- Map Detail—adjust the amount of detail shown on the
map. More detail may cause the map to redraw slower.

- Map View—select a map perspective.

Vehicle—touch Change to change the icon used to

display your position on the map. Touch the icon you

want to use, and touch OK.

« Trip Log—show or hide the log of your travels. To clear
your trip log, touch Tools > My Data > Clear Trip Log.
See page 21 to save trip logs.

- Map Data Layout—changes the layout of the main
map.

+ Map Info—view the maps loaded on your navigation
system and their version. Touch a map to enable (check
mark) or disable (no check mark) that map.

- Restore—restore the original map settings.

18 @ GPS Navigation Instruction Manual

Touch Settings > Navigation.

+ Route Preference—select a preference for calculating

your route.

- Avoidances—select the road types you want to avoid or

you would prefer to use on your routes.

+ Restore—restore the original navigation settings.
® . Voice Prompts—turn voice prompts on or off.

Changing the System Settings Adjusting the Display Settings

Touch Settings > Display.

+ Color Mode—select Day for a light background, Night

for a dark background, or Auto to automatically switch
between the two.

+ Restore—restore the original display settings.

Route Preferences

Touch Settings > Navigation > Route
Preference.

The route calculation is based on road speeds and
vehicle acceleration data for a given route.

« Faster Time—calculates routes that are faster to drive

but can be longer in distance.

« Shorter Distance—calculates routes that are shorter in

distance but can take more time to drive.

« Less Fuel—calculates routes that could use less fuel

than other routes.

« Prompted—prompts you to select a route calculation

mode before navigating (multiple route preview, see
page 14).

- Off Road—calculates a direct line from your location to

your destination.



Updating the Time Settings

Touch Settings > Time.

- Time Format—select a 12-hour, 24-hour, or UTC time
format.

- Current Time—select Automatic to update the time
automatically. When Automatic is not selected, you can
adjust the time in 15-minute increments.

+ Restore—restore the original time settings.

[ ]

Setting the Languages

Touch Settings > Language.

- Voice Language—select a voice.

Keyboard—select the keyboard for your language. You

can also change the keyboard language mode from any

keyboard by touching the Mode button.

+ Recognition Prompt—turn speech recognition
prompts on or off.

- Restore—restore the original languages.

[ ]
Adding Security

Touch Settings > Security.

- Safe Mode—turn safe mode on or off. When your
vehicle is moving, safe mode disables all functions that
require significant operator attention and could become
a distraction while driving.

+ Restore—restore the original security settings.

English
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This appendix provides additional information about your navigation system, such as how to update the

software and map data.

Software License Agreement Updating the Software

BY USING THE DNX7480BT / DNX6480BT, YOU
AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE
LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS
AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin grants you a limited license to use the
software embedded in this device (the “Software”)
in binary executable form in the normal operation
of the product. Title, ownership rights, and
intellectual property rights in and to the Software
remain in Garmin.

You acknowledge that the Software is the
property of Garmin and is protected under the
United States of America copyright laws and
international copyright treaties. You further
acknowledge that the structure, organization, and
code of the Software are valuable trade secrets

of Garmin and that the Software in source code
form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin.
You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify,
reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to
human readable form the Software or any part
thereof or create any derivative works based

on the Software. You agree not to export or
re-export the Software to any country in violation
of the export control laws of the United States of
America.

GPS Navigation Instruction Manual

To update the navigation system software, you
must have a memory card, a memory card reader,
and an Internet connection.

+ The unit may restart when you insert a memory card.

[E¥ Go to www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

3 Find your model and select Software
Updates > Download.

[EJl Read and accept the terms of the Software
License Agreement.

I3 Follow the instructions on the Web site to
complete the installation of the software
update.

Updating the Map Data

You can purchase updated map data from Garmin
or ask your Kenwood dealer or Kenwood service
center for details.

[E¥ Go to www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

[FA Select Order Map Updates for your
Kenwood unit.

[EX Follow the Web site instructions to update
your map.



http://www.garmin.com/Kenwood
http://www.garmin.com/Kenwood

Custom POIs (Points of Interest)

You can manually load custom points of interest
(POI) databases, available from various companies
on the Internet. Some custom POl databases
contain alert information for points such as safety
cameras and school zones. The navigation system
can notify you when you approach one of these
points.

NOTICE

Garmin is not responsible for the consequences of
using a custom POI database, or for the accuracy of
the safety camera or other custom POl database.

After downloading your POI database, use the
Garmin POI Loader to install the POIs onto a
memory card. Use the memory card to load the
POls. The POI Loader is available at www.garmin
.com/products/poiloader. Refer to the POI Loader
Help file for more information; click Help to open
the Help file.

« The unit may restart when you insert a memory card.

« Each time you load custom POls to the navigation
system, any other custom POls already saved in the
system will be overwritten.

Finding Custom POls

To view a list of the custom POls loaded in your
navigation system, touch Where To? > Extras >
Custom POls.

Deleting Custom POls

To delete all custom POls from your navigation
system, touch Tools > My Data > Delete Custom
POI(s). Touch Yes to confirm.

Saving Trip Logs

Trip logs are recorded while you navigate a route.

+ Trip log data is saved as a .gpx file.

[ Insert a memory card in the unit.
[F Touch Tools > My Data > Manage Trip Logs.

[EJl Select a trip log segment, or View All
Segments.

I3 select Share to export to the memory card.

English
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For the latest free software updates (excluding map data) throughout the
life of your Garmin products, visit the Garmin Web site at www.garmin.com/Kenwood.
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Iconos utilizados en este manual

AN\

Se describen precauciones importantes para evitar lesiones y situaciones de peligros

potenciales.

Se describen instrucciones especiales, explicaciones adicionales, limitaciones y paginas de

referencia.

Convenciones del manual

con el dedo.

a continuacion, el boton Favoritos.

Cuando se te indique que “toques” algo, toca uno de los elementos que aparecen en pantalla

Las flechas pequenas (>) utilizadas en el texto indican que debes tocar una serie de elementos.
Por ejemplo, si se te indica “toca Destino > Favoritos” debes tocar el botén Destino y,
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La primera vez que utilices el sistema de navegacion Kenwood, deberés configurar el sistema. El menu
Ayuda proporciona informacién adicional.

A\ AVISO Ayuda cuando la necesites

Consulta las "Precauciones de seguridad Toca Ut",",jades > Ayuda para o~btener mas
informacién sobre el uso de tu sistema de

. e . " i

e informacion importante” de la Guia de navegacion. Toca una categoria para ver
inicio rdpido para obtener avisos sobre el informacién sobre un tema.

producto y otra informacion importante
sobre el producto y su seguridad.

[} Toca Utilidades > Ayuda.

« Las capturas de pantalla que se muestran en este manual = ‘“7 i\}
puede que no coincidan exactamente con las que Where Am 17 Help Routes
aparecen en el sistema de navegacion. Las imagenes . .
usadas en este manual se ofrecen sélo como referencia. ,\l‘ @ &I

My Data World Clack Calculator

Uso del sistema de navegacion

Para obtener una informaciéon mas detallada
sobre el sistema de audio, consulta otros [E2 Para buscar temas con una palabra clave,
manuales de sistemas Kenwood. toca Buscar.

@ Toca para acceder al sistema de navegacion.

(2 39N navegar, muestra el audio de Kenwood.
Al usar el audio, muestra la informacion de
navegacion.

« La funcién telefénica de manos libres sélo esta
disponible si tu teléfono mavil dispone de tecnologia
inaldmbrica Bluetooth®y se ha vinculado con el sistema
de navegacion. Consulta los otros manuales de Kenwood
y el manual de tu teléfono para obtener instrucciones
sobre la vinculacion y la configuracion.

4 @ Manual de instrucciones de navegacion GPS
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Bﬁ queda de,,h’jg"ares

'~4

La pagina Destino ofrece varias categorias diferentes que puedes utilizar al buscar direcciones, ciudades y
otras ubicaciones. El mapa detallado cargado en el sistema de navegacién contiene millones de puntos de
interés como, por ejemplo, restaurantes, hoteles y servicios para automoviles.

Busqueda de restaurantes [}l selecciona un lugar.

[l Toca Destino. Sacolao Nilbraz Legumes Ltd.. 0.3 N
Fua Voluntirios Da Pétria 2 =

Helo Doces Restaurante .
Rua Vieluntarios Da Patria 0.3: NW
Creme Caramelo .

- RUmisennds de Caravelas 1 0.3: W
Cafe E Bar Mm Ltda 0.35 N

Rua Sorocaba 411

Where To? View Map

8

Toos I3 selecciona Pulsa para mas informacién
para ver la pagina de revision.

[FJ selecciona una categoria.

] : —a
o e = S am
m ” % | |creme Caramelo
Rua Visconde de Caravelas 1

Address Go Home Points of Interest, 021-2286,7222,
- Srev o o
@ ¥ @
Recently Found Favorites Intersection - ( Sat Location

Tocalr.

by iy 0

Spell Name Foad and Drink Fuel
Transit Lodging Shopping

3 selecciona un tipo.

—
All Food
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Busqueda de lugares

Seguimiento de la ruta Anadir un punto de via

A medida que te desplazas, el sistema de
navegacion te guia a tu destino mediante
indicaciones de voz, flechas en el mapa e
instrucciones en la parte superior del mapa.

La esquina superior izquierda indica la distancia
a la siguiente maniobra. Si te sales de la ruta
original, el sistema de navegacion calcula de
nuevo la ruta y te ofrece nuevas indicaciones.

120~ Rua Conde de Iraja

. RS DF MALTE
Rua Alvares Borgertn

La bandera de cuadros indica el destino.

Manual de instrucciones de navegacién GPS

Puedes afadir una parada (punto de via) a la
ruta. El sistema de navegacion te da instrucciones
para llegar al punto de parada y, a continuacién,
al destino final.

[E¥ Con una ruta activa, toca B8l (icono para
volver atras) > Destino.

P2 Busca la parada adicional.

E} Tocalr.

I3 Toca Aiadir como Punto de via para afadir
esta parada antes del destino.

Si deseas anadir mas de una parada a la ruta,

edita la ruta actual. Consulta la pagina 13.
°

Tomar un desvio

Si la carretera de la ruta esta cortada, podras
tomar un desvio.

B Con una ruta activa, toca .

[Pl Toca Desvio.

El sistema de navegacion intentara guiarte de
vuelta a la ruta original tan pronto como sea
posible. Si la ruta que estds siguiendo constituye
la Unica opcion razonable, es posible que el
sistema de navegacion no calcule ningun desvio.

Detencion de la ruta

[EJ Con una ruta activa, toca B.

[F Toca Detener.



Ri L. . . . . . .
“" La pagina Destino presenta varias categorias diferentes para encontrar ubicaciones.

Busqueda cerca de otra ubicac

El sistema de navegacion busca automaticamente
lugares cercanos a la ubicacién actual.

[l Toca Destino > Préximo a.

[F3 selecciona una opcién:

« Donde estoy ahora: busca cerca de la ubicacion actual.

« Una ciudad distinta: busca cerca de la ciudad que
indiques.

« Un destino reciente: busca cerca de un destino
reciente.

« Un destino favorito: busca cerca de un destino favorito.

« Mi ruta actual: busca a lo largo de la ruta.

« Mi destino: busca cerca del destino actual.

[EXl Toca Aceptar.

Opciones de la pagina Ir

Para ver la pagina Ir, toca un elemento de la lista
de resultados.

@ Toca para llamar a esta ubicacion, si se
conecta un teléfono mavil con tecnologia
inaldmbrica Bluetooth.

@ Toca para guardar esta ubicacion en
Favoritos.

® Toca para crear una ruta giro a giro a esta
ubicacion.

@ Toca para volver a la pagina anterior.

@ Toca para ver mas informacion sobre la
ubicacion.

Y

Copacabana Sol Hotel
Rua Santa Clara 141
Copacabana, R] 21030

- & Lodging: Hotel or Motel
istance: 2.55
Time:  dmin

Save

Fuel:1.24

@ Toca '@ para cambiar de un mapa en
3D (tres dimensiones) a uno en 2D (dos
dimensiones).

@ Toca @ para girar el angulo de vision en
la vista 3D.

Busqueda de direcciones

Los pasos para buscar una direccién pueden
variar seguin los mapas cargados en el sistema

de navegacion. La opcion de busqueda de cédigo
postal no esta disponible en toda la cartografia.

[ Toca Destino > Direccién.
[Pl Toca Cambiar regién/pais, si es necesario.
[EJ Toca Buscar todo.
O bien:
Toca Deletrear ciudad. Introduce la ciudad
con el teclado y toca Hecho. Selecciona la

ciudad.

[Z3 Introduce el nimero de la direccién y toca
Hecho.

[} Introduce el nombre de la calle y toca
Hecho.

Il si es necesario, selecciona la calle correcta
en la lista.

Si es necesario, toca la direccién.

Espanol
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Destino

Busqueda de un lugar mediante

el nombre

Si conoces el nombre de la ubicacién que estas
buscando, puedes escribirlo usando el teclado en
pantalla. También puedes introducir letras que
contenga el nombre para delimitar la busqueda.

[ Toca Destino > Puntos de Interés >
Deletrear nombre.

A Introduce las letras del nombre con el
teclado en pantalla.

[EJl Toca Hecho.
3

o del teclado en pantalla

Cuando aparezca un teclado en pantalla, toca una
letra 0 un nimero para introducirlos.

« Toca 2= para afadir un espacio.

. Toca ¥ y P para mover el cursor.

- Toca # para borrar el caracter o mantenlo pulsado para
borrar toda la entrada.

- Toca Il para seleccionar palabras que hayas escrito y
seleccionado recientemente.

« Toca Modo para cambiar el modo de idioma del teclado.

« Toca &?% para introducir caracteres especiales.

Manual de instrucciones de navegacién GPS

Busqueda de lugares en un area distinta

Puedes buscar ubicaciones en éreas distintas,
como una ciudad diferente o cercana a tu destino.

[EN En lalista de subcategorias, toca
Préximo a.

[FA Selecciona una de las opciones de

busqueda.
)

Delimitacion de la busqueda

Para delimitar la busqueda, puedes buscar cerca
de una ciudad diferente.

[ Toca Destino > Préximo a.
[Pl Toca Una ciudad distinta.

[EX Introduce parte del nombre y toca Hecho.




Puedes guardar todos tus lugares favoritos en Favoritos. También puedes guardar la ubicacién de Casa en

Favoritos.

Almacenamiento de los lugares

encontrados

[El Cuando encuentres un lugar que desees
guardar, toca Guardar en la pagina Ir.

Copacabana Sol Hotel

Rua Santa Clara 141
Copacabana, RJ 21030

= B Lodging: Hotel or Motel
Save _ ) Distance:2.52

— Time: 4min Fuel:1.24

[FJl Toca Aceptar. El lugar se guardara en
Favoritos.

Almacenamiento de la ubicacion actual

[ Toca Ver mapa.

B Toca el icono de vehiculo A .

N 39°11.362°

My Location: WDO4°37.072 | Hospitals
Elev: 94 ft s

Nearest 5327 NW Houstan Lake Or | | 1=| Police

Address: Kansas City, MO 64151 &) statians

Mearest Exit: 118 | ;5 Fuel

[E}l Toca Guardar ubicacion.

Establecimiento de una ubicacion

de Casa

Puedes establecer el lugar al que vuelvas mas a
menudo como ubicacién de Casa.

[N Toca Destino > Ir a Casa.

A selecciona una opcién.

- Introducir mi direccion: introduce una direccion para la
ubicacion usando el teclado en pantalla.

- Usar mi ubicacién actual: establece tu ubicacion actual
como la ubicacién de Casa.

- Seleccionar entre Ultimos encontrados: selecciona
una ubicacion de entre las ubicaciones encontradas
recientemente.

Una vez establecida la ubicacion de Casa, toca
Destino > Ir a Casa.

Espanol
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Favoritos

Visualizacion de lugares guardados Eliminacion de un favorito

[l Toca Destino. [l Toca Utilidades > Mis datos.
P2 Toca Favoritos. [E Toca Borrar Favorito(s).
[E}l Toca una categoria. [E]l selecciona el favorito que deseas borrar.

Toca B 3
Edicion de lugares guardados K Toca Borrar

[ Toca Destino > Favoritos.

Al Toca la ubicacién que desees editar.
[EJl Toca Pulsa para mas informacién.
3 Toca Editar.

[El Toca el elemento que desees editar.

- Cambiar nombre: introduce un nuevo nombre para
la ubicacién usando el teclado en pantalla.

- Cambiar simbolo de mapa: toca un nuevo simbolo.

- Cambiar numero de teléfono: introduce un nimero
de teléfono.

- Cambiar categorias: crea 0 cambia la categoria en
la que se ha guardado esta ubicacion.

10 @ Manual de instrucciones de navegaciéon GPS



Indicacion de carriles y de informacién GPS.

Procesador de ruta

Toca Ver mapa para abrir el mapa. Toca una El procesador de ruta indica la velocidad actual y
zona del mapa para ver informacién adicional, ofrece estadisticas Utiles sobre la ruta. Para ver el
tal y como se indica a continuacion. El icono de procesador de ruta, toca el campo Velocidad de
vehiculo ‘ muestra tu ubicacién actual. la pagina Mapa.
Mileage
or
Fuel Cost
Arrive In Arrive In
7:32 6.37

@ Distancia al siguiente giro. Toca para ver

y escuchar los detalles del siguiente giro. Restablecimiento de la informacion
En esta drea también se muestran las

S ; de la ruta
indicaciones de carriles.

@ Durante la navegacion por una ruta, toca Si deseas ver informacion actualizada de la ruta,
la barra de texto para abrir la Lista de giros. restablece dicha informacién antes de emprender
Consulta la pagina 12. el viaje.

© Toca (#) para acercar la imagen.

O Toca (©) para alejar la imagen En el procesador de ruta toca Restablecer

@ Toca para cambiar los campos de datos. para restablecer la informacion.

@ Toca para ver la pagina ;Donde estoy?.

)

@ Toca el campo de datos Velocidad para
abrir la pagina Procesador de ruta.

- Siviajas por carreteras principales, puede aparecer un
icono de limite de velocidad |‘3a|. Este icono indica el
limite de velocidad actual que se aplica a la carretera.

Espanol 1



Las paginas principales

Pagina Lista de giros

Mientras te desplazas por una ruta, en la pagina
Lista de giros se muestran instrucciones giro a
giro de toda la ruta y la distancia entre giros. Toca
la barra de texto en la parte superior de la pagina
Mapa para ver la pagina Lista de giros. Toca un
giro de la lista para ver la pagina Siguiente giro
de ese giro. Toca Mostrar mapa para ver la ruta
completa en el mapa.

1.17 Take ramp to Englewood Rd on right
**' towards Gladstone

[]_-D 0.27 Turn right on NW Englewood Rd

DP 0.67 Arrive at Jersey Boyz Deli & Subs on

right

Pagina Siguiente giro

Durante la navegacion por una ruta, en la pagina
Siguiente giro se muestra el giro en el mapa, asi
como la distancia y el tiempo que quedan para
llegar a él. Para ver uno de los préximos giros del
mapa, toca en la esquina superior izquierda de la
péagina Mapa o cualquier giro de la pagina Lista
de giros.

Turn right on Rua
Dona Mariana

12 @ Manual de instrucciones de navegacion GPS

Acerca de la visualizacion de cruces

La pagina Indicacion de carriles puede mostrar
una vista de los préximos cruces y en qué carril
debes situarte, cuando esté disponible. Debes
estar navegando por una ruta para que puedas
ver el cruce.

« También puedes ver los cruces en la pdgina Lista de giros.
- La pégina de indicacion de carriles no esta disponible en
todas las dreas del mapa.

)
Pagina de informacion GPS

En la pagina Mend, toca .sill en la esquina
superior izquierda para ver la pagina de
informacion GPS.

Lecation
N 38°51.395' W094°47.948°
o N Speed ‘ Elevation
W a8 o 367m
® ] 1)
o F gy 2)
N A3
oy

4 Meter Accuracy

@ Vista del cielo
@ Barras de intensidad de sefal de los satélites

La vista del cielo muestra los satélites que se
reciben. Las barras de intensidad de sefial de los
satélites indican la intensidad de los satélites que
se reciben. Una barra rellena indica que el satélite
GPS estd listo para su uso.
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Creacion de una nueva ruta personalizada

[N Toca Destino (o Utilidades) > Rutas >
Nueva.

[E2 Toca Adadir nuevo punto de inicio.

[EJl Busca una ubicacién para el punto de
inicio y toca Seleccionar.

IZ3 Toca Aiadir nuevo punto final.

Bl Busca una ubicacién para el punto final y
toca Seleccionar.

Il Toca + para anadir otra ubicacién a la ruta.
Toca - para eliminar una ubicacion.

[E2l Toca Siguiente para calcular la ruta y verla
en el mapa. Toca Guardar para guardar tus
cambios.

n de rutas personalizadas

[EN Toca Destino (o Utilidades) > Rutas.
[FJ selecciona la ruta que deseas editar.
[E} Toca Editar.

IZ3 Toca el elemento que deseas editar.

- Cambiar nombre: introduce un nombre nuevo.
Anadir o borrar puntos: afade o borra puntos de

la ruta.

Reordenar puntos manualmente: cambia el orden

de los puntos a lo largo de la ruta.

Reordenar puntos 6ptimamente: ordena
automaticamente el orden de los puntos.

Recalcular: recalcula la ruta.

- Borrar: borra esta ruta.

Los cambios se guardan automaticamente al salir
de cualquiera de las paginas de edicion de la ruta.

Almacenamiento y modificacion de

la ruta activa

n Toca Destino (o Utilidades) > Rutas.
[P Toca Ruta activa.

[E}l Toca Aiadir o borrar puntos.
Ainade, borra o reordena los puntos.
[l Toca Siguiente.

I Toca Guardar.

Navegacion por una ruta guardada

[N En la pagina principal, toca Destino
(o Utilidades) > Rutas.

[FA Toca la ruta que deseas seguir y toca Ir.

Eliminacion de todas las rutas guardadas

Toca Utilidades > Mis datos > Borrar ruta(s)
seleccionada(s) > Seleccionar todo >
Borrar.

Detencion de la ruta

Con una ruta activa, toca ﬂ > Detener.

Espanol 13



Creacion y edicion de rutas

Anadir un desvio a una ruta

Si la carretera de la ruta esta cortada o tiene
retenciones de tréfico, podras tomar un desvio.

[El Con una ruta activa en el mapa principal,
toca all

P2l Toca Desvio.

El sistema de navegacion intentara guiarte de
vuelta a la ruta original tan pronto como sea
posible. Si la ruta que estds siguiendo constituye
la Unica opcidn razonable, es posible que el

sistema de navegacién no calcule ningun desvio.
°

Uso de la vista previa de varias rutas

« Consulta la pagina 18 para activar la vista previa de varias
rutas con las preferencias de ruta.

[} Selecciona un punto de interés (pagina 5).
Aparece un mapa con las rutas de Via
rapida, Distancia mas corta y Menos

combustible resaltadas.

[FA selecciona una ruta y toca Ir.

14 @ Manual de instrucciones de navegacion GPS



necesario para ir a un destino. Ademas, ofrece utilidades para mejorar el rendimiento del combustible.

Acerca de ecoRoute

Los datos que proporciona la funcién ecoRoute
son solo calculos aproximados. Realmente no son
datos extraidos del vehiculo. Para recibir informes
sobre combustible més precisos para tu vehiculo
y tus habitos de conduccién especificos, calibra
el consumo.

Creacion de un perfil del vehiculo

El perfil del vehiculo proporciona una base para
que ecoRoute calcule el consumo del vehiculo.

[EN Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute.

P2 Introduce los datos necesarios y toca
Siguiente.

[EX Toca Hecho.

Restablecimiento del perfil del vehiculo

[N Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > Perfil del
vehiculo.

P2 Toca Restablecer.

Calibracion del consumo

Utiliza esta funcion cuando repostes para
mantener la precisién del consumo.

[E Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > En surtidor.
2 Introduce el precio actual del combustible.
[EJl Introduce la cantidad de combustible que

ha utilizado el vehiculo desde la ultima vez
que repostaste.

Introduce la distancia recorrida desde
la ultima vez que repostaste.

[l Toca Siguiente.

Realizacion del ecoChallenge

En el ecoChallenge, se puntuan tus habitos de
conduccion para ayudarte a mejorar el consumo.
Cuantos mas puntos consigas en el ecoChallenge,
mas combustible ahorraras. ecoChallenge
recopila datos y calcula una puntuacién siempre
que estas en marcha.

El icono de ecoChallenge 9 muestra tu
puntuacion actual en la pagina Mapa.

Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute >
ecoChallenge.

+ Para visualizar las puntuaciones detalladas de
ecoChallenge, toca el icono correspondiente.
La hoja que aparece en el icono del reto de conduccion
cambia de color en funcion de tu rendimiento en el reto.

Acerca de las puntuaciones de

ecoChallenge

+ Total: una combinacion de las puntuaciones por
velocidad, aceleracion y frenada.

+ Velocidad: obtén puntos por conducir a la velocidad
dptima del vehiculo para ahorrar combustible
(72-97 km/h para la mayorfa de vehiculos).

- Aceleracion: obtén puntos por acelerar con suavidad,
pierde puntos por acelerar rdpidamente.

- Frenada: obtén puntos por frenar con suavidad; pierde
puntos por frenar bruscamente.

+ Consumo: ecoRoute compara el consumo actual con
el consumo més alto registrado en el vehiculo. Obtén
puntos por conducir segun el consumo 6ptimo del
vehiculo.

Espanol

15



16

Uso de ecoRoute

Ocultacion de la puntuacion del

ecoChallenge

[ Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute >
ecoChallenge.

P2l Toca Configuracién > Ocultar.

[EJl Toca Aceptar.

Restablecimiento de la puntuacion

Puedes restablecer tu ecoChallenge actual.

Mientras visualizas los detalles del
ecoChallenge actual, toca Restablecer > Si.

Visualizacion del consumo

[ Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > Consumo.
El grafico de la parte inferior muestra
el consumo medio para un periodo de
tiempo de conduccion.

[FAl Toca una seccién del grafico para acercarla.

[EJl Toca Restablecer para despejar los datos
de consumo.

Manual de instrucciones de navegacién GPS

Acerca del informe sobre kilometraje

En el informe sobre kilometraje se realiza

un seguimiento de la distancia, el tiempo,

el consumo medio y el coste del combustible
del desplazamiento a un destino.

Para cada ruta que realices se crea un informe

sobre kilometraje. Si detienes una ruta en

el dispositivo, se creard un informe sobre

kilometraje de la distancia recorrida.

Los informes sobre kilometraje se crean

automaticamente cuando detienes o completas
rutas.

]

Visualizacion de un informe sobre

kilometraje

Puedes ver los 20 informes sobre kilometraje mas
recientes.

[l Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > Informe
sobre kilometraje.

[FA selecciona un informe.

+ Para restablecer todos los datos de informes, toca
Restablecer.




Exportacion de un informe sobre

kilometraje

[N Introduce una tarjeta de memoria en tu
unidad Kenwood.

P2l Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > Informe
sobre kilometraje.

[EJl Toca Exportar para exportar y guardar los
informes en la tarjeta de memoria.

Visualizacion de sugerencias sobre la

conduccion

Toca Utilidades > ecoRoute > Sugerencias.

Establecimiento de rutas que consumen

menos combustible

[ Toca Utilidades > Configuracién >
Navegacion > Preferencia de ruta.

A selecciona Menos combustible.

Espaniol 17
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Puedes personalizar la configuracion de tu sistema de navegacion GPS.

Personalizacion del sistema de

navegacion

[l Toca Configuracion.

[FAl Toca el parametro de configuracion que
deseas cambiar.

[EJl Toca el botén situado debajo del nombre
del parametro para modificarlo.

del sistema

Cambio de la co

figurac

Toca Configuracion > Sistema.

- Simulador GPS: permite al simulador apagar el modo
GPS y simular la navegacion.
- Unidades: cambia las unidades de medida.

- Disposicion del teclado: selecciona un tipo de teclado.
- Acerca de: muestra el nimero de la version de software,
el nimero de la unidad y el nimero de ID de la unidad.

- Restablecer: restaura la configuracion original del

sistema.
®

Cambio de la configuracion del mapa

Toca Configuracion > Mapa.

- Nivel de detalle: ajusta el nivel de detalle que se
muestra en el mapa. Si se muestran mds detalles, el mapa
podria cargarse mas lentamente.

- Vista del mapa: selecciona una perspectiva del mapa.

- Vehiculo: toca Cambiar para cambiar el icono utilizado
para mostrar tu posicion en el mapa. Toca el icono que
deseas utilizar y, a continuacion, Aceptar.

- Registro de ruta: muestra u oculta el registro de tus
viajes. Para borrar el registro de ruta, toca Utilidades >
Mis datos > Suprimir registro de ruta. Consulta la
pagina 21 para guardar los registros de ruta.

- Disposicion de datos de mapas: cambia la disposicion
del mapa principal.

- Informacion de mapa: permite ver los mapas cargados
en el sistema de navegacién y su version. Toca un mapa
para activarlo (marca de verificacion) o desactivarlo
(sin marca de verificacion).

- Restablecer: restaura la configuracion original del mapa.

18 @ Manual de instrucciones de navegaciéon GPS

Cambio de la configuracion de

navegacion

Toca Configuracion > Navegacion.

- Preferencia de ruta: selecciona una preferencia para
calcular la ruta.

- Elementos a evitar: selecciona los tipos de carretera
que desees evitar o que prefieras utilizar en tus rutas.

+ Restablecer: restaura la configuracién original de
navegacion.

- Indicaciones de voz: activa o desactiva las indicaciones

de voz.
)

Ajuste de la configuracion de la pantalla

Toca Configuracion > Pantalla.

+ Modo de color: selecciona Dia para un fondo claro,
Noche para un fondo oscuro o Automatico para
cambiar automéaticamente entre los dos.

« Restablecer: restaura la configuracién original de la

antalla.
o °

Preferencias de ruta

Toca Configuracion > Navegacion >
Preferencia de ruta.

El calculo de la ruta se basa en los datos
de velocidad de la carretera y los datos
de aceleracién del vehiculo para una ruta
determinada.

- Viarapida: calcula las rutas mas rapidas pero en las que

tal vez se recorra una distancia mayor.

Distancia mas corta: calcula las rutas mas cortas en

distancia pero que quiza se tarden mdas en recorrer.

Menos combustible: calcula rutas que utilizarian menos

combustible que otras.

Aviso: se te solicita que selecciones un modo de célculo

de la ruta antes de la navegacion (vista previa de varias

rutas, consulta pagina 14).

« Fuera de carretera: calcula una linea directa desde la
ubicacion al destino.




Actualizacion de la configuracion

de la hora

Toca Configuracion > Hora.

- Formato horario: selecciona entre los formatos de

12 6 24 horas, o el formato horario UTC.

- Hora actual: selecciona Automatica para que la hora

se actualice autométicamente. Si no has seleccionado
Automatica, puedes ajustar la hora en incrementos de
15 minutos.

- Restablecer: restaura la configuracion original de la

hora.

Configuracion de los idiomas

Toca Configuracion > Idioma.

- Idioma de la voz: selecciona un idioma para la voz.

Teclado: selecciona el teclado para tu idioma. También
puedes cambiar el modo de idioma del teclado desde
cualquier teclado si tocas el botén Modo.

- Aviso de reconocimiento: activa o desactiva los avisos

de reconocimiento.

- Restablecer: restaura la configuracion original de

idioma.

Anadir seguridad

Toca Configuracion > Seguridad.

+ Modo seguro: permite activar o desactivar el modo

seguro. Cuando el vehiculo estd en marcha, el modo
seguro desactiva todas las funciones que requieren la
atencion del operador y que podrian distraerte mientras
conduces.

Restablecer: restaura la configuracion original de
seguridad.

Espaiiol
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En este apéndice se proporciona informacion adicional sobre el sistema de navegacion, por ejemplo, como

actualizar el software y la cartografia.

Acuerdo de licencia del software Actualizacion del software

AL UTILIZAR LA UNIDAD DNX7480BT /
DNX6480BT, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A
RESPETAR LAS CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE
ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE. EL
USUARIO DEBERA LEER ESTE ACUERDO
ATENTAMENTE.

Garmin concede al usuario una licencia limitada
para utilizar el software incluido en este
dispositivo (el “Software”) en formato binario
ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto.
La titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los
derechos de propiedad intelectual del Software
seguiran perteneciendo a Garmin.

El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad
de Garmin y que estd protegido por las leyes

de propiedad intelectual de Estados Unidos y
tratados internacionales de copyright. También
reconoce que la estructura, la organizacion y el
codigo del Software son secretos comerciales
valiosos de Garmin y que el Software en su
formato de codigo fuente es un secreto comercial
valioso de Garmin. Por la presente el usuario

se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar,
modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de
ingenieria inversa o reducir a un formato legible
para las personas el Software o cualquier parte de
éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a partir
del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no
exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningun pais
que contravenda las leyes estadounidenses de
control de las exportaciones.

Manual de instrucciones de navegacién GPS

Para actualizar el software del sistema de
navegacion, debes disponer de una tarjeta

de memoria, un lector de tarjetas de memoria
y conexion a Internet.

+ Puede que la unidad se reinicie cuando introduzcas una
tarjeta de memoria.

[EN visita www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

[FAl Busca tu modelo y selecciona
Actualizaciones de software > Descargar.

[EJ Lee y acepta los términos del Acuerdo de
licencia del software.

[ sigue las instrucciones que aparecen en el
sitio Web para completar la instalacion de
la actualizacion de software.

°

Actualizacion de la cartografia

Puedes adquirir en Garmin la cartografia
actualizada o consultar los detalles en tu
distribuidor o centro de servicio Kenwood.

[EN visita www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

[FA Selecciona la opcién para solicitar
actualizaciones de mapas para tu unidad
Kenwood.

[EJ sigue las instrucciones del sitio Web para
actualizar el mapa.



http://www.garmin.com/Kenwood
http://www.garmin.com/Kenwood

POI (Puntos de interés) personalizados Busqueda de POI personalizados

Puedes cargar de forma manual bases de datos Para obtener una lista de los POl personalizados
de puntos de interés (POI) personalizados cargados en el sistema de navegacion, toca
disponibles en varias companias de Internet. Destino > Extras > POl personalizados.
Algunas bases de datos de puntos de interés

personalizados contienen informacion sobre Eliminacién de los POI personalizados
alertas de puntos como radares y zonas escolares.

El sistema de navegacion te puede notificar que Para eliminar todos los puntos de interés

te acercas a uno de estos puntos. personalizados del sistema de navegacion,

toca Utilidades > Mis Datos > Borrar POI
personalizados. Toca Si para confirmar.

NOTIFICACION

Garmin no se hace responsable de las Guardar registros de ruta
consecuencias del uso de bases de datos de g

puntos de interés personalizados o de la precision Los registros de ruta se graban mientras te
de las bases de datos de radares u otro tipo de desplazas por la ruta.

puntos de interés personalizados.

Tras descargar la base de datos de puntos de + Los datos de registro de ruta se guardan como un
interés, utiliza la aplicacion POl Loader de Garmin archivo .gpx.

para instalarlos en una tarjeta de memoria. Utiliza [EJ Introduce una tarjeta de memoria en la
la tarjeta de memoria para cargar los POL. POI unidad.

Loader esta disponible en www.garmin.com

/products/poiloader. Consulta el archivo de ayuda 1 Toca Utilidades > Mis datos > Gestionar

de POI Loader para obtener mas informacién; haz

registros de ruta.
clic en Ayuda para abrir dicho archivo. 9

[E]l Selecciona un segmento del registro de

ruta o toca Ver todos los segmentos.
« Puede que la unidad se reinicie cuando introduzcas una

tarjeta de memoria. I3 selecciona Compartir para exportar los
« Cada vez que cargues POI personalizados en el sistema datos a la tarjeta de memoria.

de navegacion, se sobrescriben los que ya estaban

guardados en el mismo. °
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Para obtener las Ultimas actualizaciones gratuitas del software (excluyendo la cartografia) a lo largo
de la vida de los productos Garmin que hayas adquirido, visita el sitio Web de Garmin en
www.garmin.com/Kenwood.
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icones usados neste manual

A\

Séo descritas precaugdes importantes de modo a evitar ferimentos e outras situacées
potencialmente perigosas.

Descrevem-se instrucdes especiais, explicagdes suplementares, limitacdes e paginas de
referéncia.

\. W
a )
Convenc¢des do manual
Quando lhe for pedido que "toque" em algo, toque com o dedo num elemento do ecra.
As setas pequenas ao longo do texto (>) assinalam uma série de elementos a tocar. Por exemplo,
se vir "toque em Para Onde? > Favoritos’, devera tocar em Para Onde? e, em seguida, tocar em
Favoritos.
\. W
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Deveré configurar o sistema de navegacao Kenwood quando o utilizar pela primeira vez. O menu de Ajuda
fornece informacdes adicionais.

A\ AVISO Ajuda sempre ao seu dispor

= . Toque em Ferramentas > Ajuda para obter mais
Consulte a sec¢ao "Precaucdes de od . s > Auca para o
informacdes sobre a utilizacao do seu sistema

. ~ . n
seguranca e informages importantes de navegacéo. Toque numa categoria para ver
no Manual de Inicio Rdpido para conhecer informacdes acerca de um tépico.

os avisos relativos ao produto e outras
informacoes importantes.

[l Toque em Ferramentas > Ajuda.

« Asimagens de ecra apresentadas neste manual podem % ﬁ i>
ndo corresponder exactamente aos ecras do seu sistema Where Am 17 Help Routes
de navegacdo. As imagens utilizadas neste manual - _
servem apenas de referéncia. .\f @ ]

My Data World Clack Calculator

Utilizar o Sistema de Navegacao

Para informacdes completas do sistema de audio,

consulte outros manuais do sistema Kenwood. [ 2 | P?ra procurar uma palavra nos tépicos de
Ajuda, toque em Procurar.

@ Toque para aceder ao sistema de
navegagao.

@ Durante a navegagao, apresenta o sistema
de 4udio Kenwood. Durante a utilizacdo
de 4udio, apresenta as informacoes de
navegagao.

« A funcionalidade de telefone maos-livres esta disponivel
apenas se o telemovel tiver tecnologia sem fios
Bluetooth® e tiver sido emparelhado com o sistema de
navegacdo. Consulte os restantes manuais da Kenwood
e o manual do seu telefone para obter instrucdes de
configuragdo e emparelhamento.

4 @ Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS
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" A pagina Para Onde? fornece varias categorias distintas para utilizar quando procurar enderecos, cidades e

outras localizagdes. O mapa detalhado carregado no sistema de navegacao contém milhdes de pontos de
interesse, como restaurantes, hotéis e servi¢os para automéveis.

co r um restaurante

[El Toque em Para Onde?.

Where To? View Map
2—@

A seleccione uma categoria.

&l 3 iy

Address Go Home Points of Interest

o 2 *

Recently Found Favorites Intersection

by iy 0

Spell Name Foad and Drink Fuel
Transit Lodging Shopping

23 seleccione um tipo.

—
All Food

4 .
[l seleccione um local.

Sacolao Nilbraz Legumes Ltd..

.
Rud Veluntarios Ca Patria 2 0.3: N
Helo Doces Restaurante .

Rua Vieluntarios Da Patria 0.3: NW
Cieme Caramelo "
Wevissands de Caravelss 1 0.3: W
Cafe E Bar Mm Ltda 0.35 N

Rua Sorocaba 411

Il seleccione Prima para ver mais, para ver a
pagina de Analise.

Creme Caramelo
Rua Visconde de Caravelas 1
021-2286,7222,

Fress for Man

Toque em Siga!.

Portugués
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Localize e Siga!

A medida que viajar, o sistema de navegacao
guia-o até ao seu destino, fornecendo instrucdes
por voz, apresentando setas no mapa e
indicagdes no topo do mapa. O canto superior
esquerdo indica a distancia para a proxima
manobra. Se se desviar da sua rota original, o
sistema de navegacdo volta a calcular a rota e
fornece-lhe novas instrucoes.

120m

Rua Conde de Iraja

. RS DF MALTE
Rua Alvares Borgertn

Uma bandeira axadrezada assinala o seu
destino.

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS

Adicionar um ponto de percurso

Pode adicionar uma paragem (ponto de percurso
ou ponto viario) a sua rota. O sistema de
navegacao da-lhe as indicagcdes até a paragem e
até ao destino final.

[EB Com uma rota activa, toque em
(icone de retrocesso) > Para Onde?.

[E3 Procure a paragem adicional.
[E}l Toque em Sigal.
I3 Toque em Adicionar como Ponto Viario

para adicionar esta paragem antes do
destino.

Se pretender adicionar mais do que uma
paragem a rota, edite a rota actual. Consulte a

pagina 13.
°

Fazer um desvio

Se uma estrada na sua rota estiver fechada, pode
fazer um desvio.

B Com uma rota activa, toque em .

A Toque em Desvio.

O sistema de navegacao tenta retomar a rota
original o mais rapido possivel. Se a rota que
segue actualmente é a Unica opcéo razoavel,
o sistema de navegacdo pode nao conseguir
calcular um desvio.

Parar a rota

. -,
[ Com uma rota activa, toque em .

[F3 Toque em Parar.
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A péagina Para Onde? inclui vérias categorias diferentes que pode utilizar para procurar locais.

A4
Procurar perto de outra posicao

O sistema de navegacgdo procura
automaticamente locais junto a sua posicdo
actual.

[Nl Toque em Para Onde? > Perto de.

3 seleccione uma opgéo:

Onde estou agora—procurar perto da sua posicao
actual.
Uma cidade diferente—procurar perto da cidade que

introduzir.

« Um destino recente—procurar perto de um destino
recente.

« Um destino favorito—procurar perto de um destino
favorito.

Minha rota actual—procurar ao longo da sua rota.
Meu destino—procurar perto do seu destino actual.

[EJl Toque em OK.

Siga! Op¢oes de pagina

Toque num elemento da lista de resultados da
pesquisa para aceder a pagina Sigal.

@ Toque para contactar este local, se tiver
um telemovel com tecnologia sem fios
Bluetooth ligado ao sistema.

@ Toque para guardar o local nos seus
Favoritos.

® Toque para criar uma rota curva a curva até
este local.

O Toque para voltar a pagina anterior.

@ Toque para ver mais informacoes acerca do
local.

Copacabana Sol Hotel
Rua Santa Clara 141
Copacabana, R] 21030

- & Lodging: Hotel or Motel
istance: 2.55
Time:  dmin

Save

Fuel:1.24

@® Toque em (.3 para alternar entre um mapa
em 3D (trés dimensodes) e um em 2D (duas
dimensoes).

(7] Toque em @ para girar o angulo de
visualizagdo a 3D.

Encontrar um endereco

Os procedimentos para encontrar um endereco
dependem dos mapas carregados no seu sistema
de navegacdo. Nem todos os dados do mapa
permitem a procura de cédigos postais.

[N Toque em Para Onde? > Endereco.

P2l Toque em Mudar Estado/Pais,
se necessario.

[E}l Toque em Procurar todos.
ou

Toque em Soletrar a Cidade. Introduza a
cidade utilizando o teclado e toque em
Terminado. Seleccione a cidade.

23 Introduza o nimero do endereco e toque
em Terminado.

[}l Introduza o nome da rua e toque em
Terminado.

I seleccione a rua correcta na lista,
se necessario.

Toque no endereco, se necessario.

Portugués



Para Onde?

Encontrar um local soletrando o nome

Se sabe o0 nome do local que procura, poderd
soletra-lo utilizando o teclado no ecra. Podera
ainda digitar as letras do nome para restringir a
pesquisa.

[El Toque em Para Onde? > Pontos Interesse >
Soletrar Nome.

P2 utilizando o teclado no ecr3, introduza
letras do nome.

[EX Toque em Terminado.

zar o teclado no ec

Quando surgir um teclado no ecrd, toque numa
letra ou nUmero para os introduzir.

« Toque em = para adicionar um espago.

« Toque em 4 e P para movimentar o Cursor.

« Toque em & para eliminar o caracter ou toque e
mantenha sob pressdo para eliminar tudo o que
introduziu.

- Toque em [l para seleccionar palavras introduzidas e
seleccionadas recentemente.

- Toque em Modo para escolher o modo de idioma do
teclado.

- Toque em &?% para introduzir caracteres especiais.

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS

Encontrar locais numa area diferente

Podera procurar locais numa area diferente, como
uma cidade diferente ou um local perto do seu
destino.

8 Na lista de subcategorias, toque em
Perto de.

A seleccione uma das opcées de pesquisa.
®

Limitar a sua pesquisa

Para restringir a busca, podera procurar préximo
de uma cidade diferente.

[l Toque em Para Onde? > Perto de.
[FA Toque em Uma cidade diferente.

[EJ Introduza parte do nome e toque em
Terminado.
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Guardar os locais encontrados Guardar a sua posicao actual

[El Apés ter encontrado um local que
pretende guardar, toque em Guardar
na pagina Siga!.

Copacabana Sol Hotel
Rua Santa Clara 141
Copacabana, RJ 21030

— — & Lodging: Hotel or Motel
Save ) Distance:2.5%

~— Time:  4min Fuel:1.24

[FAl Toque em OK. O local é guardado nos
Favoritos.

Saved to Favorites

(#or . . . . .~ .
“" Pode guardar todos os seus locais favoritos nos Favoritos. Pode ainda guardar a posicéo casa nos Favoritos.

[l Toque em Ver mapa.

[F2l Toque no icone do veiculo A .

5 22'57. 305" & ) ]
My Location: W043'11.656' |%¢| Hospitals |
Elev: 7 m |
i) Police
' Stations
Nearest Rua Voluntirios Da Pitria =
| Junction: {E) & Rua Marques (S} J B Fuel

Nearest Rua Visconde de
Address: Caravelas 64

[E}l Toque em Guardar Local.

Pode definir uma posicao Casa no local ao qual
regressa mais frequentemente.

[l Toque em Para Onde? > Seguir para Casa.

[FA seleccione uma opcao.

+ Introduzir meu endereco—introduzir o endereco da
localizagdo utilizando o teclado no ecra.

- Usar a minha posic¢ao actual—definir a sua posicao
actual como posicao Casa.

- Escolher entre os locais encont. recentemente—
seleccionar uma localizagdo a partir das localizacoes
recentemente encontradas.

Apds definir a sua posicdo Casa, toque em Para
Onde? > Seguir para Casa.

Portugués
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Favoritos

Ver locais guardados

[El Toque em Para Onde?.
[Pl Toque em Favoritos.

[EJl Toque numa categoria.

Editar locais guardados

[El Toque em Para Onde? > Favoritos.

[FAl Toque na localizagéo que pretende editar.
[EJl Toque em Prima para ver mais.

I3 Toque em Editar.

[Ell seleccione o item que deseja editar.

« Alterar nome—introduzir um novo nome para a
localizagdo utilizando o teclado no ecra.

- Alterar simbolo de mapa—toque num novo simbolo.

« Alterar nimero d/telefone—introduzir um nimero de
telefone.

+ Mudar categorias—criar ou alterar a categoria em que
a localizagao é guardada.

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegagao GPS

Eliminar um Favorito

[l Toque em Ferramentas > Os meus dados.
[EAl Toque em Eliminar Favorito(s).

[EJl seleccione o Favorito que pretende
eliminar.

I3 Toque em Apagar.



da Indicagao da Faixa de Rodagem e da Pagina de Informacdo GPS.

Ver a pagina de Mapa Computador de Viagem

Toque em Ver mapa para abrir o mapa. Toque
numa drea do mapa para aceder a informacdes
adicionais, tal como demonstrado abaixo. O icone
do veiculo A indica a sua posicdo actual.

O Distancia para a proxima curva. Toque para
ver e ouvir os pormenores da proxima
curva. A indicacao da faixa de rodagem
também ¢ apresentada nesta area.

A Enquanto estiver a navegar uma rota,
toque na barra de texto para abrir a Lista de
Curvas. Consulte a pagina 12.

© Toqueem &) para aumentar o zoom.

(4] Toque em (=) para diminuir o zoom.

(5] Toque para alterar o campo de dados.
Toque para ver a pagina Onde estou?.
Toque no campo de dados Velocidade
para abrir o Computador de Viagem.

T

« Poderd surgir um icone de | 30| limite de velocidade ao
viajar nas principais estradas. Este icone indica o limite de
velocidade actual da estrada.

O Computador de Viagem assinala a sua
velocidade actual e fornece-lhe estatisticas Uteis
acerca da sua viagem. Para aceder ao computador
de viagem, toque no campo Velocidade na
pagina de Mapa.

Mieage
1:
FuelCost

1.00

Reset

Repor a informacao de viagem

Para obter informacdes de viagem precisas e
actualizadas, reponha tais informagdes antes de
iniciar a viagem.

No Computador de Viagem, toque em
Repor para repor as informacoes.

Portugués
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As paginas principais

Pagina de Lista de Curvas Acerca da Visual. Cruzamentos

Durante a navegacdo de uma rota, a pagina de
Lista de Curvas apresenta instrucdes curva a
curva relativas a toda a rota e a distancia entre as
curvas. Toque na barra de texto verde no topo da
pagina de Mapa para abrir a pagina de Lista de
Curvas. Toque numa das curvas para ver a pagina
de Préxima Curva correspondente. Toque em Mos
Mapa para ver toda a rota no mapa.

Cﬂ 300~ Turn left on Rua General Polidoro

cﬂ 130 Turn left on Rua Paulo Barreto

PI:] 150, Arrive at Hotel Faz Pinheiros Ltda on

left

Pagina de Proxima Curva

Durante a navegacdo de uma rota, a pagina
de Proxima Curva apresenta a curva no mapa,
assim como a distancia e tempo restantes para
a alcancar. Para ver a préxima curva no mapa,
toque no canto superior direito na pagina de
Mapa ou toque em qualquer curva na pagina
Lista de Curvas.

Turn right on Rua
Dona Mariana

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS

Quando disponivel, a pagina Indicagao da faixa
de rodagem podera apresentar o cruzamento
seguinte e indicar-lhe a faixa onde devera
encontrar-se. E necessdrio estar a navegar uma
rota para poder ver o cruzamento.

+ Pode também ver cruzamentos através da pagina de
Lista de curvas.

- A pégina de Indicacao da faixa de rodagem néo esta
disponivel em todas as &reas do mapa.

[ J
Pagina de Informacao GPS

A partir da pagina Menu de Nav, toque em .x1ll
no canto superior esquerdo para ver a pagina de
informacoes de GPS.

Lecation
M 38°51.395' W094°47.948°

O | o« | %
Ol My
(" # p

3%/
4 Meter Accuracy

4

AN b -
.

@ Vista celeste
@ Barras de poténcia do sinal de satélite

A vista celeste apresenta os satélites que esta a
receber. As barras de poténcia do sinal de satélite
indicam a poténcia dos satélites recebidos. Uma
barra sélida indica que o satélite de GPS esta
pronto para ser utilizado.




Criar uma Nova Rota Personalizada Guardar e modificar a rota activa

[El Toque em Para Onde? (ou Ferramentas) >
Rotas > Nova.

[EAl Toque em Adicionar novo ponto inicial.

[EJl Escolha o seu ponto de partida e toque em
Seleccionar.

[Z3 Toque em Adicionar novo ponto final.

[E Escolha o seu ponto de fim e toque em
Seleccionar.

I3l Toque em + para adicionar outra posigio
a sua rota. Toque em - para eliminar um
local.

Toque em Préximo para calcular a sua rota
e vé-la no mapa. Toque em Grave para
guardar as alteracdes.

Editar rotas personalizadas

[Ell Toque em Para Onde? (ou Ferramentas) >
Rotas.

[EJ seleccione a rota que quer editar.
[EJl Toque em Editar.

[Z3 seleccione o item a editar.

- Alterar nome—introduza um novo nome.

- Adicionar ou remover pontos—adicione ou remova
pontos da rota.

- Reordenar paragens manualmente—altere a ordem
dos pOﬂtOS na sua rota.

- Reordenar paragens idealmente—ordene os pontos
automaticamente.

- Recalcular—recalcular a rota.

- Apagar—remove esta rota.

As mudancas sdo guardadas automaticamente ao

@ sair de uma das paginas de edicao de rota.

[l Toque em Para Onde? (ou Ferramentas) >
Rotas.

[ Toque em Rota activa.
[E}l Toque em Adicionar ou remover pontos.

Adicionar, remover ou reordenar os
pontos.

[Ell Toque em Préximo.

I3l Toque em Grave.

Navegar uma rota guardada

[l Na pagina principal, toque em Para Onde?
(ou Ferramentas) > Rotas.

A seleccione a rota a seguir e toque em
Sigal.

Eliminar todas as rotas guardadas

Toque em Ferramentas > Os meus dados >
Elim. Rota(s) selecc. > Seleccionar Todos >
Apagar.

Parar a sua rota

Com uma rota activa, toque em H > Parar.
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Criar e editar rotas

Adicionar um desvio a uma rota

Se uma estrada na sua rota estiver fechada ou
congestionada com trafego, pode fazer um
desvio.

[El Com uma rota activa no mapa principal,
toque em B

[FA Toque em Desvio.

O sistema de navegacéo tenta retomar a rota
original o mais rapido possivel. Se a rota que
segue actualmente é a Unica opcéo razoavel,
o sistema de navegacgao pode ndo calcular um

desvio.
)

Utilizar a pré-visualizacao de varias rotas

- Consulte a pdgina 18 para activar a pré-visualizacdo de
varias rotas com Preferéncias de Rota.

[} seleccione um ponto de interesse
(pagina 5).

E apresentado um mapa com as rotas
Tempo mais rapido, Distancia mais curta e
Menos combustivel destacadas.

[FA seleccione uma rota e toque em Siga!.

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS



A funuonalldade ecoRoute calcula a economia de combustivel, a emissdo de didxido de carbono e o custo

de combustivel do percurso até um determinado destino e oferece ferramentas para melhorar a eficiéncia

de combustivel.

Acerca do ecoRoute

Os dados fornecidos pela funcionalidade
ecoRoute sdo apenas estimativas. Os dados nao
sdo realmente obtidos a partir do seu veiculo.
Para receber registos de combustivel mais
precisos para o seu veiculo e habitos de conducao

especificos, calibre a economia de combustivel.
°®

Criar um perfil de veiculo

O perfil de veiculo fornece a base para o
ecoRoute calcular a economia de combustivel do
seu veiculo.

[EN Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute.

A Introduza as informagdes solicitadas
e toque em Préximo.

[EJl Toque em Terminado.

Repor o perfil do seu veiculo

[Ell Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute > Perfil
do veiculo.

2l Toque em Repor.

Calibrar a economia de combustivel

Utilize esta funcionalidade para manter um
registo preciso de economia de combustivel.

[El Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute > Na
bomba.

[E2 Introduza o preco do combustivel actual.

[EX Introduza a quantidade de combustivel
que o seu veiculo consumiu desde o ultimo
abastecimento.

Introduza a distancia que percorreu desde
o ultimo abastecimento.

[Ell Toque em Préximo.

Utilizar o ecoChallenge

O ecoChallenge ajuda-o a maximizar a economia
de combustivel pontuando os seus habitos de
conducéo. Quanto mais alta for a sua pontuacdo
no ecoChallenge, mais combustivel poupa.

O ecoChallenge recolhe dados e calcula uma
pontuacao sempre que esta em movimento.

O icone ecoChallenge '¥ exibe a sua pontuagao
actual no mapa.

Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute >
ecoChallenge.

+ Toque no icone para ver as pontuagdes do ecoChallenge
detalhadas.
A cor da folha no icone do desafio de condugao muda
dependendo do desempenho no desafio.

[ ]
Acerca das pontuacoes do ecoChallenge

- Total—uma combinagdo das pontuacdes de velocidade,
aceleracao e travagem.

+ Velocidade—qganha pontos por conduzir a velocidade
optima do veiculo para poupar combustivel (72-97 km/h
para a maioria dos veiculos).

- Aceleragao—ganha pontos quando acelera
suavemente; perde pontos quando acelera rapidamente.

- Travagem—ganha pontos quando trava suavemente;
perde pontos quando trava bruscamente.

- Economia de combustivel—o ecoRoute compara
a sua economia de combustivel actual com a melhor
economia de combustivel j& registada no seu veiculo.
Ganha pontos quando conduz de forma a obter a melhor
economia de combustivel para o seu veiculo.

Portugués 15



Utilizar o ecoRoute

Ocultar a sua pontuacao ecoChallenge

[l Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute >
ecoChallenge.

[FAl Toque em Definigoes > Esconder.

[EX Toque em OK.

Repor a pontuagao

Pode reiniciar o seu ecoChallenge actual.

Enquanto visualiza os detalhes
ecoChallenge actuais, toque em Repor >
Sim.

Ver a sua economia de combustivel

[El Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute >
Economia de combustivel.

O grafico apresentado ao longo da

parte inferior apresenta a economia de
combustivel média num periodo de tempo
de conducao.

[Pl Toque numa secgéo do gréfico para
aumentar o zoom.

[EJl Toque em Repor para limpar os dados de
economia de combustivel.

16 @ Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacgao GPS

Acerca do registo de quilémetros

Um registo de quilémetros identifica a distancia,
o tempo, a economia de combustivel média e o
custo do combustivel consumido no percurso até
um destino.

E criado um registo de quilémetros para cada
rota seguida. Se parar uma rota no dispositivo,
sera criado um registo de quilémetros referente a
distancia percorrida.

Os registos de quilémetros séo criados
automaticamente quando péra de se mover ou

\ completa rotas.

Ver um registo de quildémetros

Pode ver os 20 registos de quilémetros mais
recentes.

[l Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute >
Registo de quilémetros.

A seleccione um registo.

« Para repor todos os dados de registo, toque em Repor.




Exportar um registo de quildmetros

[N Introduza um cartio de meméria na
unidade Kenwood.

Al Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute >
Registo de quilometros.

[EJl Toque em Exportar para exportar e
guardar os registos no cartao de memodria.

Ver dicas de conducao

Toque em Ferramentas > ecoRoute > Dicas.

Definir rotas que utilizam menos

combustivel

[Ell Toque em Ferramentas > Definicoes >
Navegacao > Prefer. Rota.

[FJl Seleccione Menos combustivel.
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Personalizar o Sistema de Navegacao

[l Toque em Definigdes.

[FA Seleccione a definicio que pretende
alterar.

[EJl Toque no botéo sob o nome da definigao

para a alterar.
®

Toque em Defini¢oes > Sistema.

+ Simulador GPS—active o simulador para desligar o

modo de GPS e simular navegagao.

Unidades—alterar as unidades de medida.

- Esquema do Teclado—seleccione um esquema de
teclado.

- Acerca de—veja 0 nimero da versao do software, o
numero da unidade e o nimero de identificacao da
unidade.

+ Restaurar—restaura as definices do sistema originais.

Mudar as configuracées do mapa

Toque em Defini¢des > Mapa.

- Detalhe do mapa—ajuste a quantidade de detalhes
apresentados no mapa. Mais detalhes podem levar a que
0 mapa seja actualizado mais lentamente.

+ Visualizagao Mapa—seleccione uma perspectiva para
0 mapa.

- Veiculo—toque em Alterar para alterar o icone
utilizado para indicar a sua posicdo no mapa. Toque no
icone que deseja utilizar e toque em OK.

- Registo de viagem—veja ou oculte o registo das suas

viagens. Para limpar o registo de viagem, toque em

Ferramentas > Os Meus Dados > Limpar Registo

viagem. Consulte a pdgina 21 para guardar registos de

viagem.

Disp. Dados de Mapa—altera a disposicéo do mapa

principal.

Info do mapa—apresenta os mapas transferidos para o

sistema de navegacao e a respectiva versdo. Toque num

mapa para o activar (marca de verificagdo) ou desactivar

(sem marca de verificagdo).

- Restaurar—restaura as definicdes do mapa originais.

Mudar as Defini¢oes do Sistema ¢

- Pode personalizar as defini¢des do seu sistema de navegacao GPS.

Mudar as definic6es de navegacao

Tocar em Defini¢oes > Navegagao.

+ Prefer. Rota—toque numa preferéncia de célculo da
rota.

+ A evitar—seleccione os tipos de estrada a evitar ou
incluir nas suas rotas.

+ Restaurar—restaura as definicdes de navegacao
originais.

+ Comandos de Voz—Iliga ou desliga as indicagdes por
VOZ.

Mudar as defini¢ées do ecra

Toque em Definigoes > Ecra.

+ Modo de Cores—seleccione Dia para um fundo claro,
Noite para um fundo escuro ou Automatica para
alternar automaticamente entre os dois.

+ Restaurar—restaura as definicoes do ecra originais.

Preferéncias de rota

Tocar em Defini¢oes > Navegacao > Prefer.
Rota.

O calculo da rota baseia-se em velocidades das
estradas e dados de aceleragao do veiculo para
determinada rota.

« Tp + rapido—calcula rotas mais rapidas, embora possa
ser mais longo em distancia.

- Distancia mais curta—calcula rotas com distancias

mais curtas, embora o tempo de condu¢ao possa ser

mais elevado.

Menos combustivel—calcula as rotas que utilizam

menos combustivel.

Imediata—solicita-o a seleccionar um modo de célculo

de rota antes de navegar (pré-visualizagao de varias rotas,

consulte pagina 14).

- Fora Estrada—calcula uma linha directa a partir da sua
posicao até ao seu destino.

18 @ Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacgao GPS



Actualizar as defini¢oes de ho

Toque em Defini¢des > Hora.

- Formato das Horas—escolha um formato da hora:
12 horas, 24 horas ou UTC.

+ Hora actual—seleccione Automatico para actualizar a
hora automaticamente. Quando Automatico ndo estiver
seleccionado, poderd ajustar a hora em incrementos de
15 minutos.

+ Restaurar—restaura as definicoes de hora originais.
[ ]

Configurar os idiomas

Toque em Definigées > Idioma.

« Idioma Falado—seleccione uma voz.

+ Teclado—seleccione o teclado para o seu idioma.
£ também possivel mudar o modo de idioma do teclado
a partir de qualquer teclado, tocando no botdo Modo.

+ Mens. de Reconhecim.—active ou desactive os
comandos de reconhecimento de voz.

+ Restaurar—repde os idiomas originais.
°

Adicionar definic6es de seguranca

Toque em Defini¢coes > Segurancga.

+ Modo de Segur.—liga e desliga 0 modo de seguranca.
Durante a condugdo, o modo de seguranga desactiva
todas as funcdes da unidade que exijam muita atengao
por parte do condutor e o distraiam da conducao.

+ Restaurar—restaura as definicdes de seguranca
originais.
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Este anexo fornece informagdes adicionais acerca do seu sistema de navegacao, tal como actualizar o

software e os dados do mapa.

Acordo de Licenciamento do Software

AO UTILIZAR O DNX7480BT / DNX6480BT, O
UTILIZADOR COMPROMETE-SE A CUMPRIR
OS TERMOS E CONDICOES DO ACORDO DE
LICENCIAMENTO DE SOFTWARE ABAIXO. LEIA
ATENTAMENTE ESTE ACORDO.

A Garmin concede uma licenca limitada para
utilizar o software incorporado neste dispositivo
(o “Software”) em formato executavel binario no
funcionamento normal do produto. A titularidade,
os direitos de propriedade e os direitos de
propriedade intelectual de e relacionados com o
Software sao propriedade da Garmin.

O utilizador reconhece que o Software é
propriedade da Garmin e esta protegido ao
abrigo das leis de direitos de autor dos Estados
Unidos da América e tratados de direitos de
autor internacionais. O utilizador reconhece
ainda que a estrutura, a organizacéao e o codigo
do Software sao segredos comerciais valiosos

da Garmin e que o Software no formato de
codigo fonte permanece um segredo comercial
valioso da Garmin. O utilizador concorda em

nao descompilar, desmontar, modificar ou
desassemblar o Software ou parte do mesmo,
nem aplicar-lhe engenharia reversa ou reduzi-lo
a um formato legivel por humanos, nem criar
quaisquer trabalhos derivados baseados no
Software. O utilizador concorda em nédo exportar
ou reexportar o Software para qualquer pais se tal
accao violar as leis de controlo da exportacéo dos
Estados Unidos da América.

Manual do Utilizador do Sistema de Navegacao GPS

Actualizar o software

Para actualizar o software do sistema de
navegacao, deve ter um cartdo de memoria, um
leitor de cartdes de memoria e uma ligagao a
Internet.

+ A unidade poderd reiniciar ao inserir um cartao de
memoria.

¥ va a www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

P2 Encontre o seu modelo e seleccione
Actualiza¢6es de Software > Transferir.

[EJ Leia e aceite os termos do Acordo de
Licenciamento do Software.

I3 siga as instrugées no website para concluir
a instalacao do software actualizado.

Actualizar os dados do mapa

Pode adquirir dados cartograficos actualizados
junto da Garmin ou pedir informagdes a um
representante Kenwood ou ao centro de
atendimento da Kenwood.

¥ va a www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

[EA seleccione Order Map Updates for your
Kenwood unit.

[EX siga as instrugdes no website para
actualizar o seu mapa.
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POls (Pontos de Interesse) personalizados

Pode carregar manualmente bases de dados

de pontos de interesse (POI) personalizados,
disponibilizados por varias empresas através

da Internet. Algumas bases de dados de POI
personalizados contém informagdes de alerta
para pontos tais como camaras de seguranca e
zonas escolares. O sistema de navegagao poderd
notifica-lo da aproximacdo a um destes pontos.

AVISO

A Garmin néo se responsabiliza pelas consequén-
cias de utilizagcdo de uma base de dados de POIs
personalizados ou pela precisao da camara de
seguranga ou de outra base de dados POls perso-
nalizados.

Apds transferir a sua base de dados de POI,

utilize o Garmin POI Loader para instalar os POls
num cartao microSD. Utilize o cartdo microSD™
para carregar os POlIs. O POI Loader encontra-se
disponivel em www.garmin.com/products
/poiloader. Consulte o ficheiro de Ajuda do POI
Loader para obter mais informacoes; prima Ajuda
para abrir o ficheiro de Ajuda.

- A unidade podera reiniciar ao inserir um cartéo de
memoria.

« Sempre que carregar POls personalizados no sistema de
navegacao, todos os POIs personalizados j& guardados no
sistema serdo apagados.

Encontrar POIs personalizados

Para ver uma lista de POls personalizados
carregados no sistema de navegacao, toque em
Para Onde? > Extras > POls personalizados.

Eliminar POls personalizados

Para eliminar todos os POls personalizados do
sistema de navegacao, toque em Ferramentas >

Os meus dados > Eliminar POIs personalizados.

Toque em Sim para confirmar.

Guardar registos de viagem

Os registos de viagem sdo gravados enquanto
estiver a navegar numa rota.

+ Os dados de registo de viagem sao guardados como
ficheiro .gpx.

[N Introduza um cartdo de meméria na
unidade.

[P Toque em Ferramentas > Os meus dados >
Gerir registos de viagem.

[E)l seleccione um segmento do registo de
viagem, ou Ver todos os segmentos.

Seleccione Partilhar para exportar para
o cartao de memoria.
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Para obter as mais recentes actualizages e software gratis (excepto dados de mapa),
ao longo de toda a vida util dos seus produtos Garmin, visite o website da Garmin em
www.garmin.com/Kenwood.

A
GARMIN.
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